City of Santa Barbara
California

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA PLANNING COMMISSION

RESOLUTION NO. 010-15
4S. CALLE CESAR CHAVEZ
DEVELOPMENT PLAN, CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT, COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
JUNE 11, 2015

APPLICATION OF BRAD KLINZING, APPLICANT FOR CITY OF SANTA BARBARA, 4S. CALLE
CESAR CHAVEZ, APN 017-113-023, OM-1 / SD-3 (OCEAN-ORIENTED LIGHT MANUFACTURING
| COASTAL OVERLAY) ZONES, GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION: INSTITUTIONAL, LOCAL
COASTAL PLAN DESIGNATION: MAJOR PUBLIC AND INSTITUTIONAL (MST2014-00554)

The project consists of the installation of two pre-fabricated steel structures totaling 1,170 square feet at the
existing City Fire Training Facility, located on a two-acre parcel within the City’s El Estero Wastewater
Treatment Facility property. One structure would be a one-story, 240 square-foot structure with a maximum
height of 8-% feet, and the second structure would be a two-story, 930 square-foot structure with a maximum
height of 17 feet. The structures would be utilized for fire observation and fire training purposes. The project
also proposes on-site drainage improvements, consistent with the City’s Tier 3 Storm Water Management Plan
requirements. The project also includes the legalization of several “as-built” structures that were previously
developed on site and total approximately 3,476 square feet.

The discretionary applications required for this project are:

1. A Development Plan to allow the construction of 4,646 square feet of nonresidential development
(SBMC Chapter 28.85);
2. A Conditional Use Permit to allow the construction of 4,646 square feet of nonresidential development

for use as a Fire Training Facility in the OM-1/SD-3 zone (SBMC §28.94.030(x)); and

3. A Coastal Development Permit (CDP2015-00006) to allow the proposed development in the Appealable
Jurisdiction of the City’s Coastal Zone (SBMC §28.44.060).

The project requires an environmental finding pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines
Section 15183, Projects Consistent with a Community Plan or Zoning.

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has held the required public hearing on the above application,
and the Applicant was present.

WHEREAS, no one appeared to speak in favor of the application, and no one appeared to speak in
opposition thereto, and the following exhibits were presented for the record:

1. Staff Report with Attachments, June 4 2015.
2. Site Plans
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Planning Commission:
I Approved the subject application making the following findings and determinations:
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A.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The project qualifies for an exemption from further environmental review under CEQA

Guidelines Section 15183, based on the City staff analysis and the CEQA Certificate of
Determination on file for this project.

DEVELOPMENT PLAN (SBMC §28.85.040)

1.

The proposed development complies with all provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

As identified in Section VI.A of the staff report, with approval of a Conditional Use
Permit for the use and striping of parking as required by the conditions of approval, the
project complies with all provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

The proposed development is consistent with the principles of sound community
planning.

The proposed development would not be visible to the public and is a use that has been
existing at the site for more than 30 years. The use is an important aspect of public

safety training and helps to ensure public safety, an integral component of sound
community planning.

The proposed development will not have a significant adverse impact upon the
community’s aesthetics or character in that the size, bulk or scale of the development will
be compatible with the neighborhood based on the Project Compatibility Analysis criteria
found in Sections 22.22.145 or 22.68.045 of the Municipal Code.

The proposed development is not visible from public vantage points. The development
has been reviewed by the City’s Architectural Board of Review who found the project to
be appropriate for the site in terms of size, bulk and scale.

The proposed development is consistent with the policies of the City of Santa Barbara
Traffic Management Strategy (as approved by City Resolution No. 13-010 dated as of

March 12, 2013) as expressed in the allocation allowances specified in SBMC
§28.85.050.

The proposed development is located within the Downtown Area, as identified in the
Traffic Management Strategy and is an allowed category of development. The project is
not anticipated to significantly increase traffic compared to the existing development
because the additional buildings serve as fire training structures and not occupied space.

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FINDINGS (SBMC §28.94.020 & SBMC §28.73.030)

1.

Any such use is deemed essential or desirable to the public convenience or welfare and is
in harmony with the various elements or objectives of the Comprehensive General Plan.

The use as a Fire Training Facility was established more than 30 years ago and provides
an essential use relative to public welfare and safety. This facility is used by the City
Fire Department and other area fire departments for valuable training opportunities, and
will enhance the emergency response and life-saving skills and abilities of local
firefighting personnel. The project is in harmony with applicable policies of the Santa
Barbara General Plan, as discussed in Section VI.B of the staff report.
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Such uses will not be materially detrimental to the public peace, health, safety, comfort

and general welfare and will not materially affect property values in the particular
neighborhood involved.

The use as a Fire Training Facility has been operational in this location for more than 30
years and will not be detrimental to or affect property values in the neighborhood.
Surrounding parcels are zoned for ocean-oriented light manufacturing use and are
developed primarily with industrial-type uses, including the City’s wastewater treatment

facility.

The total area of the site and the setbacks of all facilities from property and street lines
are of sufficient magnitude in view of the character of the land and of the proposed
development that significant detrimental impact on surrounding properties is avoided.

The one-acre project site is located within a two-acre parcel that is not adjacent to any
streets and is screened from public view. Existing and proposed structures are low-scale
and set back from the drainage to avoid detrimental impacts on surrounding properties.

Adequate access and off-street parking including parking for guests is provided in a
manner and amount so that the demands of the development for such facilities are
adequately met without altering the character of the public streets in the area at any time.

Access to the site is via an easement from Calle Cesar Chavez. Adequate space is
available on-site for required parking, as identified in Section VLA of the staff report, as
well as the less formal parking for fire vehicles that occurs during fire iraining.
Therefore, parking demands for the development are adequately met on-site. The project

site is not adjacent to any public streets and therefore, the project will not negatively
alter the character of the public streets.

The appearance of the developed site in terms of the arrangement, height, scale and
architectural style of the buildings, location of parking areas, landscaping and other
features is compatible with the character of the area. The Planning Commission shall
have the authority to approve the design of open space. Design shall mean size, shape,
location and usability for proposed private, public, or quasi-public purposes and
development. Approval of such open spaces may be expressly conditioned upon an offer
of conveyance by the owner to the City of Santa Barbara of the development rights, the
right to prohibit the construction of additional buildings, or other property rights,
necessary to achieve the purposes set forth in this title.

The site is not visible from public areas. The scale of building on-site is modest and
consistent with adjacent development. — The project has been reviewed by the

Architectural Board of Review to ensure consistency with applicable design and
landscape guidelines.

Compliance with any additional specific requirements for a conditional use permit.

The project is also consistent with the specific requirements/findings for a conditional use
permit to allow an M-1 Use in the OM-1 Zone (SBMC §28.73.030), as identified below.

a. The use is compatible with ocean-dependent or ocean-related uses.



PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NoO. 010-15
4 S. CALLE CESAR CHAVEZ

JUNE 11,2015
PAGE4

The site has been used as a fire training facility for more than 30 years, prior to
adoption of the OM-1 Zone. The use would not conflict with or impact existing or
future ocean-dependent or ocean-related uses as it is an intermittent use and does
not generate significant noise, smoke or traffic. Due to design and operational
characteristics of the Draeger training structures, the generation of smoke will be
greatly reduced from the previous use of training tower for similar uses.

b. The property would have no feasible economic value if limited to ocean-
dependent or ocean-related uses. This finding shall be substantiated by competent
evidence determined by the Planning Commission to be objective which includes
no present or future demand for ocean-dependent or ocean-related uses.

The subject property is owned by the City of Santa Barbara, and the City’s
wastewater treatment facility occupies the majority of the site. The portion of the
site currently used as a fire training facility currently has no economic value
because the City has no intention of leasing this portion of the site to any private
entity due to potential conflicts with the existing wastewater treatment facility.
There is currently no demand from any City enterprises for an ocean-related or
ocean-dependent use of the remaining one-acre portion of the site.

D. COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT (SBMC §28.44.150)

1.

The project is consistent with the policies of the California Coastal Act because it
protects environmentally sensitive habitat areas, does not alter the existing drainage ditch
and protects visual resources, as described in Section VI.D of the Staff Report.

The project is consistent with all applicable policies of the City's Local Coastal Plan, all
applicable implementing guidelines, and all applicable provisions of the Code, as
described in Section VI.C of the Staff Report. This includes, but is not limited to,
consistency with LCP Policies 6.8, 6.9 and 6.10 which serve to protect biological
productivity and water quality of the City’s riparian resources and LCP Policy 9.1, which
protects views to, from, and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas.

1. Said approval is subject to the following conditions:

A. Order of Development. In order to accomplish the proposed development, the following steps
shall occur in the order identified:

1.
2.

Obtain all required design review approvals.

Submit an application for and obtain a Building Permit (BLD) to demolish any structures

/ improvements and/or perform rough grading. Comply with condition E “Construction
Implementation Requirements.”

Prepare and execute any required documents (see Written Conditions Document section).

Permits.

a. Submit an application for and obtain a Building Permit (BLD) for construction of
approved development and complete said development.

b. Submit an application for and obtain a Building Permit (BLD) for as-built
construction previously developed on-site.
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Details on implementation of these steps are provided throughout the conditions of
approval.
B. Written Conditions Document. The Owner shall execute a written instrument, which shall be

prepared by Planning staff, reviewed as to form and content by the City Attorney, Community
Development Director and Public Works Director, and shall include the following:

1.

Approved Development. The development of the Real Property approved by the
Planning Commission on June 4, 2015 is limited to approximately 4,646 square feet of
building area, consisting of two new pre-fabricated structures and several as-built
structures for use as a Fire Training Facility, and the improvements shown on the plans
signed by the chairperson of the Planning Commission on said date and on file at the City

of Santa Barbara. The plans shall be revised to incorporate formal parking lot striping for
13 parking spaces.

Uninterrupted Water Flow. The Owner shall allow for the continuation of any historic
flow of water onto the Real Property including, but not limited to, swales, natural
watercourses, conduits and any access road, as appropriate.

Recreational Vehicle Storage Prohibition. No recreational vehicles, boats, or trailers
shall be stored on the Real Property.

Landscape Plan Compliance. The Owner shall comply with the Landscape Plan
approved by the Architectural Board of Review (ABR). Such plan shall not be modified
unless prior written approval is obtained from the ABR. The landscaping on the Real
Property shall be provided and maintained in accordance with said landscape plan,
including any tree protection measures. If said landscaping is removed for any reason
without approval by the ABR, the owner is responsible for its immediate replacement.

Storm Water Pollution Control and Drainage Systems Maintenance. Owner shall
maintain the drainage system and storm water pollution control devices in a functioning
state and in accordance with the Storm Water BMP Guidance Manual and Operations and
Maintenance Procedure Plan approved by the Creeks Division. Should any of the
project’s surface or subsurface drainage structures or storm water pollution control
methods fail to capture, infiltrate, and/or treat water, or result in increased erosion, the
Owner shall be responsible for any necessary repairs to the system and restoration of the
eroded area. Should repairs or restoration become necessary, prior to the commencement
of such repair or restoration work, the Owner shall submit a repair and restoration plan to
the Community Development Director to determine if an amendment or a new Building
Permit and Coastal Development Permit is required to authorize such work. The Owner
is responsible for the adequacy of any project-related drainage facilities and for the
continued maintenance thereof in a manner that will preclude any hazard to life, health,
or damage to the Real Property or any adjoining property.

Areas Available for Parking. All parking areas and access thereto shall be kept open
and available in the manner in which it was designed and permitted.
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C.

Design Review. The project, including public improvements, is subject to the review and
approval of the Architectural Board of Review (ABR). The ABR shall not grant project design
approval until the following Planning Commission land use conditions have been satisfied.

1.

Parking. Parking for a total of thirteen vehicles, including one van accessible space,
shall be delineated on the project plans.

Screened Backflow Device. The backflow devices for fire sprinklers and/or irrigation

systems shall be provided in a location screened from public view, as approved by the
ABR.

Requirements Prior to Permit Issuance. The Owner shall submit the following, or evidence of
completion of the following, for review and approval by the Community Development
Department prior to the issuance of any permit for the project. Some of these conditions may be
waived for demolition or rough grading permits, at the discretion of the department listed.

Please note that these conditions are in addition to the standard submittal requirements for each
department.

a.

Drainage and Water Quality. The project is required to comply with Tier 3 of the
Storm Water BMP Guidance Manual, pursuant to Santa Barbara Municipal Code Chapter
22.87. The Owner shall submit drainage calculations prepared by a registered civil
engineer or licensed architect demonstrating that the new development will comply with
the City’s Storm Water BMP Guidance Manual. Project plans for grading, drainage,
stormwater facilities and treatment methods, and project development, shall be subject to
review and approval by the City Building Division and Public Works Department.
Sufficient engineered design and adequate measures shall be employed to ensure that no
unpermitted construction-related or long-term effects from increased runoff, erosion and

sedimentation, urban water pollutants, or groundwater pollutants would result from the
project.

After certificate of occupancy is granted, any proprietary treatment devices installed will
be subject to water quality testing by City Staff to ensure they are performing as designed
and are operating in compliance with the City’s Storm Water MS4 Permit.

Design Review Requirements. Plans shall show all parking, design and landscape
elements, as approved by the ABR and as outlined in Section C “Design Review,” and all
elements/specifications shall be implemented on-site.

Conditions on Plans/Signatures. The final Resolution shall be provided on a full size
drawing sheet as part of the drawing sets. A statement shall also be placed on the sheet
as follows: The undersigned have read and understand the required conditions, and agree
to abide by any and all conditions which are their usual and customary responsibility to
perform, and which are within their authority to perform.
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Signed:

Property Owner Date
Contractor Date License No.
Architect Date License No.
Engineer Date License No.

Construction Implementation Requirements. All of these construction requirements shall be
carried out in the field by the Owner and/or Contractor for the duration of the project
construction, including demolition and grading.

1.

Construction Contact Sign. Immediately after Building permit issuance, signage shall
be posted at the points of entry to the site that list the contractor(s) name and telephone
number(s), to assist Building Inspectors and Police Officers in the enforcement of the
conditions of approval. The font size shall be a minimum of 0.5 inches in height. Said
sign shall not exceed six feet in height from the ground if it is free-standing or placed on
a fence. It shall not exceed 24 square feet if in a multi-family or commercial zone or six
square feet if in a single family zone.

Construction Storage/Staging. Construction vehicle/ equipment/ materials storage and
staging shall be done on-site. No parking or storage shall be permitted within the public

right-of-way, unless specifically permitted by the Public Works Director with a Public
Works permit.

Air Quality and Dust Control. The following measures shall be shown on grading and

building plans and shall be adhered to throughout grading, hauling, and construction
activities:

a. During construction, use water trucks or sprinkler systems to keep all areas of
vehicle movement damp enough to prevent dust from leaving the site. At a
minimum, this should include wetting down such areas in the late morning and
after work is completed for the day. Increased watering frequency should be
required whenever the wind speed exceeds 15 mph. Reclaimed water should be
used whenever possible. However, reclaimed water should not be used in or
around crops for human consumption.

b. Minimize amount of disturbed area and reduce on site vehicle speeds to 15 miles
per hour or less.

c. If importation, exportation and stockpiling of fill material is involved, soil
stockpiled for more than two days shall be covered, kept moist, or treated with
soil binders to prevent dust generation. Trucks transporting fill material to and
from the site shall be tarped from the point of origin.

d. Gravel pads shall be installed at all access points to prevent tracking of mud onto
public roads.
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€. After clearing, grading, earth moving or excavation is completed, treat the
disturbed area by watering, or revegetating, or by spreading soil binders until the
area is paved or otherwise developed so that dust generation will not occur.

f. The contractor or builder shall designate a person or persons to monitor the dust
control program and to order increased watering, as necessary, to prevent
transport of dust offsite. Their duties shall include holiday and weekend periods
when work may not be in progress. The name and telephone number of such
persons shall be provided to the Air Pollution Control District prior to land use

clearance for map recordation and land use clearance for finish grading of the
structure.

g. All portable diesel-powered construction equipment shall be registered with the
state’s portable equipment registration program OR shall obtain an APCD permit.

h. Fleet owners of mobile construction equipment are subject to the California Air
Resource Board (CARB) Regulation for In-use Off-road Diesel Vehicles (Title 13
California Code of Regulations, Chapter 9, § 2449), the purpose of which is to
reduce diesel particulate matter (PM) and criteria pollutant emissions from in-use
(existing) off-road diesel-fueled vehicles. For more information, please refer to
the CARB website at www.arb.ca.gov/msprog/ordiesel/ordiesel.htm.

i All commercial diesel vehicles are subject to Title 13, § 2485 of the California
Code of Regulations, limiting engine idling time. Idling of heavy-duty diesel
construction equipment and trucks during loading and unloading shall be limited "
to five minutes; electric auxiliary power units should be used whenever possible.

Unanticipated Archaeological Resources Contractor Notification. Standard
discovery measures shall be implemented per the City master Environmental Assessment
throughout grading and construction: Prior to the start of any vegetation or paving
removal, demolition, trenching or grading, contractors and construction personnel shall
be alerted to the possibility of uncovering unanticipated subsurface archaeological
features or artifacts. If such archaeological resources are encountered or suspected, work
shall be halted immediately, the City Environmental Analyst shall be notified and the
Owner shall retain an archaeologist from the most current City Qualified Archaeologists
List. The latter shall be employed to assess the nature, extent and significance of any
discoveries and to develop appropriate management recommendations for archaeological
resource treatment, which may include, but are not limited to, redirection of grading
and/or excavation activities, consultation and/or monitoring with a Barbarefio Chumash

representative from the most current City qualified Barbarefio Chumash Site Monitors
List, etc.

If the discovery consists of possible human remains, the Santa Barbara County Coroner
shall be contacted immediately. If the Coroner determines that the remains are Native
American, the Coroner shall contact the California Native American Heritage
Commission. A Barbarefio Chumash representative from the most current City Qualified
Barbarefio Chumash Site Monitors List shall be retained to monitor all further subsurface
disturbance in the area of the find. Work in the area may only proceed after the
Environmental Analyst grants authorization.
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If the discovery consists of possible prehistoric or Native American artifacts or materials,
a Barbarefio Chumash representative from the most current City Qualified Barbarefio
Chumash Site Monitors List shall be retained to monitor all further subsurface
disturbance in the area of the find. Work in the area may only proceed after the
Environmental Analyst grants authorization.

A final report on the results of the archaeological monitoring shall be submitted by the
City-approved archaeologist to the Environmental Analyst within 180 days of completion
of the monitoring and prior to any certificate of occupancy for the project.

Prior to Certificate of Occupancy. Prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, the
Owner of the Real Property shall complete the following;:

1.

Repair Damaged Public Improvements. Repair any public improvements (curbs,
gutters, sidewalks, roadways, etc.) or property damaged by construction subject to the
review and approval of the Public Works Department per SBMC §22.60. Where tree

roots are the cause of the damage, the roots shall be pruned under the direction of a
qualified arborist.

General Conditions.

1.

Compliance with Requirements. All requirements of the City of Santa Barbara and any
other applicable requirements of any law or agency of the State and/or any government
entity or District shall be met. This includes, but is not limited to, the Endangered
Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. § 1531 et seq.), the
1979 Air Quality Attainment Plan, and the California Code of Regulations.

Approval Limitations.

a. The conditions of this approval supersede all conflicting notations, specifications,
dimensions, and the like which may be shown on submitted plans.

b. All buildings, roadways, parking areas and other features shall be located
substantially as shown on the plans approved by the Planning Commission.

c. Any deviations from the project description, approved plans or conditions must be
reviewed and approved by the City, in accordance with the Planning Commission
Guidelines. Deviations may require changes to the permit and/or further
environmental review. Deviations without the above-described approval will
constitute a violation of permit approval.

d. The Fire Training Facility shall be available to City Fire Department, and other
agencies at the discretion of the City Fire Chief.

Neighborhood Notification.

a. The Fire Department will continue the current practice of notifying surrounding
properties of when a training operation is occurring.

I NOTICE OF CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPROVAL TIME LIMITS:

The Planning Commission action approving the Conditional Use Permit shall terminate two (2) years
from the date of the approval, per Santa Barbara Municipal Code §28.87.360, unless:
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1. An extension is granted by the Community Development Director prior to the expiration of the
approval; or
2. A Building permit for the use authorized by the approval is issued and the construction
authorized by the permit is being diligently pursued to completion and issuance of a Certificate
of Occupancy.

IV.

VL

NOTICE OF DEVELOPMENT PLAN TIME LIMITS:

The Planning Commission action approving the Development Plan shall expire four (4) years from the
date of approval per Santa Barbara Municipal Code §28.85.090, unless:

1. A building or grading permit for the work authorized by the development plan is issued prior to
the expiration date of the approval.

2. The Community Development Director grants an extension of the development plan approval
upon finding that the applicant has demonstrated due diligence in implementing and completing

the proposed project. The Community Development Director may grant one (1) one-year
extension of the development plan approval. '

NOTICE OF COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT TIME LIMITS:

The Planning Commission action approving the Coastal Development Permit shall expire two (2) years

from the date of final action upon the application, per Santa Barbara Municipal Code §28.44.230,
unless:

1. Otherwise explicitly modified by conditions of approval for the coastal development permit.

2. A Building permit for the work authorized by the coastal development permit is issued prior to
the expiration date of the approval.

3. The Community Development Director grants an extension of the coastal development permit
approval. The Community Development Director may grant up to three (3) one-year extensions
of the coastal development permit approval. Each extension may be granted upon the Director
finding that: (i) the development continues to conform to the Local Coastal Program, (ii) the
applicant has demonstrated due diligence in completing the development, and (iii) there are no
changed circumstances that affect the consistency of the development with the General Plan or
any other applicable ordinances, resolutions, or other laws.

NOTICE OF TIME LIMITS FOR PROJECTS WITH MULTIPLE APPROVALS (S.B.M.C. §
28.87.370):

If multiple discretionary applications are approved for the same project, the expiration date of all
discretionary approvals shall correspond with the longest expiration date specified by any of the land use
discretionary applications, unless such extension would conflict with state or federal law. The
expiration date of all approvals shall be measured from date of the final action of the City on the longest

discretionary land use approval related to the application, unless otherwise specified by state or federal
law.
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This motion was passed and adopted on the 11th day of June, 2015 by the Planning Commission of the
City of Santa Barbara, by the following vote:

AYES:7 NOES:0 ABSTAIN:0 ABSENT: 0

[ hereby certify that this Resolution correctly reflects the action taken by the city of Santa Barbara
Planning Commission at its meeting of the above date.

\QJA.L/ /Zf K [l 2015
Julie @iguez, Plannilzgfommission Secretary Date O [#)

PLEASE BE ADVISED:

THIS ACTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION CAN BE APPEALED TO THE CITY COUNCIL

WITHIN TEN (10) CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE DATE THE ACTION WAS TAKEN BY THE
PLANNING COMMISSION.






